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Dear Members 
 

  On behalf of the West Australian Pistol Association Committee of 
Management, I present the 2015 Annual Report. 
 
Due to our association running on a calendar year and DSR 
(Department of Sport and Recreation) operating on a financial 
year this report contains information regarding the Association’s 
activities for 2015 and some competition reports for part of 
2016.  
 
We trust this will provide you with a guide to what your 
Association has been doing for its members. 
 
Graeme Nicholls 
Hon. Secretary 
 
On behalf of the WAPA Committee of Management 
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PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2015 

 

Greetings fellow shooters. It’s that time of our shooting year again when we hold our annual 
general meeting, a time when we analyse our past year and make decisions that will set 
guidelines for the coming year. 

I believe we have made some positive steps forward this past year. For example, the 
involvement of country clubs.  Two members of the Committee Of Management coming from 
the country and two more country members taking on Junior Coordinator positions. During my 
visits to country clubs throughout the year I am impressed by the spirit and keenness shown by 
members and people are becoming more aware of the fact that we are one big combined 
Association rather than a series of unrelated clubs. 

Of particular interest are the Zone shoots involving Wongan Hills, Northam, Koorda and 
Kellerberrin. They are well conducted and a delight to participate in. I suggest that folk try and 
make an effort this year to attend one of these shoots, you will not be disappointed and the 
clubs will make you welcome. I hope that in this coming year more clubs will get together and 
form a zone. 

The State Referee Council has been active in conducting Range Officer and Holster Accreditation 
courses. If your club wishes to be involved in one or both of these, then please contact the 
Director S.R.C. 

State Coaching Council has also been active with coaching and club instructor courses being 
conducted. Again should your club wish to participate then contact the Director S.C.C. 

Another positive was change to the structure of the State Team management with Wally Gibb 
being appointed State Coach. Wally is a highly qualified coach both civil and military. Bruce 
Welburn was appointed Team Manager, a position he has held previously. 

Unfortunately Bruce became seriously ill and had to stand aside whilst recovering. Director 
S.C.C. Murray Bow took on the added responsibility of Acting Team Manager. 

My thanks to each of them for their positive contributions. 

On a personal note I didn’t achieve all I had set out to do and for this I apologise . 

It is some time since WAPA awarded any life memberships and this year we have awarded 
three. The folk who received their awards at the Nationals Presentation Dinner have all given 
freely of the time over many, many years locally, nationally and in one case internationally and 
each thoroughly deserves this honour. The 2016 Life Memberships recipients are Carol Coombs, 
Bruce Welburn and Jan Broun. 

The awards were presented by PA President Ray Andrews O.A.M. who has known and worked 
closely with each recipient over many years. 

The Nationals were conducted at Whiteman Park International Pistol Club. 

The event was well organised and run and a big vote of thanks to all who worked on ranges, 
RO’s, scorers, patchers, target changers, setup / pulldown ranges, the kitchen staff, 
classification, scoring, and the judges. Without the help from each of you we could not have 
done it. A special vote of thanks to the Organising Secretary Ian Gardiner who worked long , 
hard and diligently to make it all happen. Thanks also to the members of the Organising 
Committee for all your work, input and completing the tasks to which you were assigned. On the 
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down side was the lack of workers which made it very hard on those who had volunteered. 
Despite requests for help from both within the club and other clubs this much needed help was 
not forthcoming . We did have help from some shooters and thank you for that. It was 
disappointing when some other shooters who had finished for the day were requested to assist 
either ignored the request, said no or just walked away. At the end of the day it places an unfair 
load on too few people who have given their time freely to make it a successful event. To those 
special people a very big vote of thanks. 

There were some excellent results. The two most notable being 50 metre Black Powder. Gold 
Medal winner was Mike Knapp from Cockburn-Fremantle Pistol Club. Whilst Linda Jekel from 
Whiteman Park International Pistol Club has been selected to represent Australia in the WA1500 
National Team in Europe. Congratulations to both Linda and Mike. Both are fine examples of 
what can be achieved if you have a positive attitude and work hard at your training. 

To the rest of the Team our sincere thanks for your dedicated hard work and the results 
obtained. You can view all results on the W.A.P.A  or P.A. websites. Finally thank you for the 
honour and pleasure of trusting me with the Presidency of this great organisation. I would also 
like to express gratitude to the other members of the Committee for their work, support and 
unselfish giving of their time. Our Vice President Hardy became seriously ill during the latter 
period of the year resulting in him undergoing surgery. Hardy has been very diligent in this role. 
He was an excellent support for me supplying a wealth of knowledge which was most helpful 
and appreciated.   

I trust that the coming year will see the movement consolidate relationships between all clubs 
and that WAPA, which is all of us, continues to grow and become the Premier shooting 
Association in this State. 

 
 

Keith Taylor 

President 
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SECRETARY’S REPORT 
 

Another year gone and I’m starting to get the hang of this role. 

The new plastic membership cards were introduced this year.  Feedback has been positive and 
the cost has turned out to be affordable.  I may issue the old paper cards for those members 
joining mid year, to avoid a surcharge for small batches of plastic cards.  New members are also 
being issued a Basic Pistol Shooting Techniques card to help them off to a good start.  What’s 
on this card is what every Olympic shooter does to shoot a ten. 

Membership remains fairly static and we unfortunately lost one club – Newman. 

We have increased the number of approved range inspectors by one – Wally Gibb has been 
approved by Police Firearms.  If any club is doing range improvements please contact us to 
arrange the necessary inspections or advice. 

The new digital WAPA Magazine improved issue by issue in 2015.  Unfortunately our editor Peter 
Holdsworth has stepped down and we are still looking for his replacement.  It’s been said many 
times before that the magazine is only as good as the contributions from members.  The 
website and correspondence to club secretaries are the only remaining means of communication 
without the magazine.  Pistol Australia will be offering the option of hardcopy or electronic copy 
for the Bulletin. 

The Associations Incorporation Bill was passed by Parliament, and the changes to the 
Associations Incorporation Act will come into effect on July 1, 2016. Associations will have three 
years to ensure their constitutions comply with the new law.  We are waiting to find out what 
changes will be required.  All clubs will be affected and we intend to keep you informed. 

The Strategic Plan continues to be a work in progress.  A questionnaire was sent out to get 
opinions from members on a range of issues.  Approximately 70 responses were received.  It is 
our intention to hold a facilitated workshop soon and we are prepared to subsidise travel costs 
to get country clubs represented. 

WAPA made a submission in response to a review by the Law Reform Commission of the 
Firearms Act, as did other shooting sports.  The review covered a diverse range of possible 
changes.  Some good ideas, some not, some unlikely to get any further.  The real work will start 
when legislation is put to Parliament (if ever).  Such reviews have a tendency to disappear into 
the ether and not be acted on.  We shall wait and see. 

As mentioned in the President’s report it had been 22 years since any life memberships of WAPA 
have been awarded and it was high time to recognise three more. 

For those who don’t know these individuals, a very brief summary of their contributions is as 
follows: 

Jan Broun 

• Magazine Editor for 23 years 

• Executive Officer for 7 years 

• State Team Manager for 15 years 

• Organising Secretary for 4 National Championships 
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Carol Coombs 

• Director of the State Referee Council for 23 years 

• Judge A for 22 years 

• International referee accomplishments 

Bruce Welburn 

• State Team Manager for 15 years 

• Vice President of WAPA for 17 years 

 

Congratulations to Linda Jekel for breaking the world record in WA1500 Ladies Pistol three times 
at successive competitions. It is recognised on the international WA1500 website. 

Congratulations also to Leo Caratti for setting a new state record in WA1500 Pistol in January 
2016 at Port Bouvard. 

Other highlights include Carol Coombs being joint winner of the West Australian Shooting 
Association Service to Sport award. 

Finally, thanks to all club secretaries for helping the wheels turn smoothly. 

 

Graeme Nicholls 

WAPA Secretary 
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STATE REFEREE COUNCIL DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 

As this report is being written just prior the ISSF National Championships to be held here in 
Perth at the Whiteman Park International Pistol Club I cannot include them in this report.  

As usual the WA SRC has been very busy attending Open Competitions for all the ISSF, Service 
Pistol, Black Powder and Action Pistol Matches. On average that means one Open each fortnight 
and a couple of times two Opens on the same weekend. Between times there has been RO 
Courses, Brian has been to Kalgoorlie to check their progress on rebuilding the Range but 
unfortunately further work has to be done before it can be used. The SRC, Brian especially, has 
also given his time to helping the State Team by running finals so they can experience them. 

Mean time last April I had to take a break from all duties for 2 months due to major surgery that 
slowed me down for a while. Now I am back on track Hardy decided it was his turn and will not 
be around the ranges until late May at the earliest.  Also Barry and his family have had health 
problems therefore I am not sure if and when he will be available. This means we are running 
with two Judges missing, so their workload has to be shared around the three remaining ISSF 
Judges. If we appear a bit behind in answering some queries and requests for RO Courses we 
will get around to covering your request but maybe not as promptly as previously. Please keep 
the requests coming as it is essential we do get out to more country clubs. Just remind me if 
you feel your club request may have been forgotten.  

The WA ISSF RO Course has been developed further by Brian using a power point presentation. 
This means malfunctions can be shown and how to deal with them as a RO is demonstrated 
very well. All this can be done off the Range which is a bonus.  

He is now developing a Service Pistol version that can be used for a WA Based RO Course based 
on the Guide sheets. We will continue to use the WA RO Guide sheets based course for all clubs 
unless as Whiteman Park has done recently, in requesting a full level 2 ISSF RO Course. This is 
due to the Members having passed the WA based one wish to progress to the more intensive 
course. This will be held after the National Championships when the SCR should not be so busy 
each weekend. If any Club Members from other Club are interested and have been shooting for 
at least two years is welcome to join, but be aware it involves quite a lot of work, but worth the 
effort. 

The SCR has remained the same this past year, with myself as Director with Brian Harvey, 
Hardy Friehe, Don Cashmore, Barry Duckett and Karl Friehe all Members. Brian and Hardy 
especially have taken on a lot this past year in going away and presenting RO Courses as well as 
Hardy has been amongst other things organising a Holster Course for Boyup Brook Club that will 
still go ahead but Hardy will have to take a back seat over that one.  

I thank all Members of the SRC for all their hard work in quietly keeping the State going as it 
means each weekend most of us will be found working somewhere around our vast state. I also 
thank our long suffering families for going without our support most weekends. 
 

Carol Coombs 

Director State Referee Council    
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STATE COACHING COUNCIL DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 

2015-16 has been a short year with moving the AGM forward and extremely busy with the 
selection and preparation of the State Team for the Nationals. 

 

Coach Development 

Following on from the Shooting Australia combined disciplines Club Coach Course held in 2014 
with 8 new coaches working towards Pistol Australia accreditation in 2015-16 we provided 
assistance to clubs requiring coaching or training and ran three Club Instructor Courses. 

These courses, held at Whiteman Park, Cockburn Fremantle and Geraldton pistol clubs, saw 15 
new Club Instructors qualify and it is planned in 2016-17 to extend this further in regional areas 
with courses being held in northern and southern regions. 

Pistol Australia as part of coach development nationally, held a coaching conference in Canberra 
during October. I attended as the Director of Coaching with the State Coach Wally Gibb. 

 

National Coaching Council (NCC) 

As State Director I attended the Pistol Australia Coaching Conference in Canberra and two Pistol 
Australia NCC meetings, one in Canberra and the other in Melbourne. The NCC meetings are 
focused on developing coaching activities in each state and allows for the exchange of ideas and 
coaching experiences between the states. 

At the Canberra meeting the recently developed PA Service/WA1500  Coach Course material 
was distributed. The course is a theory only course which will give experienced Service and 
WA1500 shooters a qualification equal to the PA Club Instructor and is being rolled out Australia 
wide. 

 

State Coach 

The appointment of a State Coach as part of the strategic plan for WA pistol shooting through to 
2020 has been an immediate success with Wally Gibb working hard with state team members 
representing WA at the 2016 ISSF-PA Nationals. 

 

Training and Development 

As a result of the topics presented at the NCC conference a Sports Psychology workshop was 
held at WPIPC on Friday 15th January with all State Team members, past squad members and 
others invited. Presented by Shane Hanks it covered overcoming anxiety and fear of failure with 
an interactive theory session followed by two practical sessions on the air range. Feedback from 
all attendees was positive. 
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WA1500 Weekend 14th 15th May 2016 

Utilising the PA funding for visiting interstate coaches WAPA has organised with Whiteman Park 
and Cockburn Fremantle a weekend of WA1500 training and development with visiting coach, 
Gary Coppola. 

On Saturday at Whiteman Park there will be an “Introduction to WA1500” and on Sunday, a 
training day for higher graded WA1500 competitors will be held at Cockburn Fremantle. 

The SCC is planning more of these training/development days throughout the year as a way of 
lifting the overall performance of all our members. 

 

Juniors 

It was encouraging  when we advertised for a Junior Co-ordinator to join the State Coaching 
Council we received not one but two applications. As a result we have appointed Mick Godfrey 
(northern region) and Jennifer Porter (southern region) to promote and introduce new juniors to 
our sport. 

We are starting to see an increase in the number of younger pistol shooters and included three 
juniors in the State Team to compete at the Nationals. 

WA had a junior invited to attend the annual PA Junior Camp in 2015 and it is likely that there 
will be two positions available to WA juniors to attend this year. This Pistol Australia funded 
camp is in Canberra and attendance is by Pistol Australia invitation only. 

 

In closing this report, as always the future of pistol shooting lies with a successful introduction 
to the sport of new members by your club trainers/instructors and club coaches. The State 
Coaching Council is committed to providing the opportunity for our clubs to develop the skills of 
your trainers/instructors and coaches and through them continually improving the standard and 
competitiveness of all. 
 
 
Murray Bow 
 
Director State Coaching Council 
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TEAM MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
2016 PA/ISSF NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS 
 

The State Team was selected at the completion of the competition year in 2015 with final match 
places in two events, Black Powder 25 and 50m Pistol not being decided until after the early 
Opens in 2016. Twenty members were selected to contest all events including Junior and IPC. 

With the National Championships being held at the Whiteman Park International Range there 
were opportunities for all state team members to train on the home range and it was a 
successful first 4 days of competition for the PA team.  

In Black Powder 50m, Mike Knapp was National Champion and the team was placed 2nd. Max 
Wray was runner-up in Black Powder 25m. 

To be one of the Top Ten competitors in a National’s match is a significant achievement and six 
of our PA team members took out 13 Top Ten places, Leo Caratti (4), Jeremy Kozak (3), Max 
Wray (2), Linda Jekel (2) Mike Knapp, (1) and Dom Ciccotosto (1). 

In the PA team events the PA teams had a 2nd place and four 3rd place finishes. 

The next 4 days of ISSF matches continued with Scott Anderson runner up to the National 
Champion in both the 25m Centre Fire and 25m Standard matches. 

Six ISSF team members took out 10 Top Ten places, Scott Anderson (3), Mike Giustiniano (2), 
Gwendolyn Liang (2), Max Wray (1), Adrian Berthelsen (1) and Brendan Du Toit (1). 

In the ISSF team events the ISSF team had two 2nd place finishes in 50m Pistol and 25m 
Standard. 

In the aggregate awards we had success in the Service 3 Match & Black Powder 2 Match 
Aggregate with Leo Caratti, champion and Jeremy Kozak, runner-up. Max Wray was 3rd in the 
Black Powder Aggregate. Jeremy Kozak won the Iron Man (the highest total score from every PA 
and ISSF event) with Frank Jerkovic runner-up. 

Our IPC team member Chris Pryor won the IPC Aggregate Trophy. 

All our team members contributed to the result and especially Wally Gibb, State Coach who 
spent many hours with the team members leading up to the Nationals and his effort was 
certainly appreciated. 
 
 
Murray Bow 
 
State Team Manager 
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2015 COMPETITIONS 

 
Date Event Venue 

18 Jan 2015 WA1500 Open Port Bouvard 

7-8 Feb 2015 Black Powder Open Boyup Brook 

14-15 Feb 2015 ISSF Open Cockburn-Fremantle 

22 Feb 2015 Action Pistol Open Kalamunda 

28 Feb - 2 Mar 2015 ISSF State Champs Whiteman Park 

1-3 May 2015 Australia Cup 3 Whiteman Park 

3 May 2015 Action Pistol Open Kalamunda 

17 May 2015 Service Open Port Bouvard 

7 June 2015 Action Pistol Open Whiteman Park 

13-14 June ISSF Open Boyup Brook 

27 June 2015 Action Pistol Open Kalamunda 

11-12 July 2015 Service Open Cockburn-Fremantle 

19 July 2015 WA1500 Open Port Bouvard 

1-2 Aug 2015 Action Pistol State Champs Whiteman Park 

15-16 Aug 2015 Black Powder Open Boyup Brook 

30 Aug 2015 WA1500 State Champs Whiteman Park 

12-13 Sept 2015 ISSF Open Geraldton 

26-28 Sept 2015 Service State Champs Kalamunda 

10-11 Oct 2015 ISSF Open Kent District 

8 Nov 2015 Black Powder State Champs Cockburn-Fremantle 

21-22 Nov 2015 ISSF Open Cockburn-Fremantle 

6 Dec 2015 Service Open Port Bouvard 
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  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE     2015/16 
 

 

PRESIDENT 
Keith Taylor 

VICE PRESIDENT 
Hardy Friehe 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Mike Giustiniano 

SECRETARY 
Graeme Nicholls 

TREASURER 
Michael Greaves 

COMMITTEE 
Karl Friehe 

Trevor Douglas 
 

DIRECTOR SRC 
Carol Coombs 

DIRECTOR SCC 
Murray Bow 

SRC COUNCILLORS 
Hardy Friehe 
Brian Harvey 

Don Cashmore 
Karl Friehe 

Barry Duckett 

SCC COUNCILLORS 
Walter Gibb 

Mike Giustiniano 
Graeme Nicholls 
Darryl Carnicelli 

 

STATE TEAM MANAGEMENT 
 

STATE TEAM TRAINING SQUAD 
STATE TEAM MANAGER  

 
Bruce Welburn / Murray Bow 

 
STATE COACH 

 
Walter Gibb 

 

OTHER POSITIONS 
JUNIOR COORDINATORS 

Michael Godfrey 

Jennifer Porter 

 
COORDINATOR  
ACTION PISTOL 

 
Don Cashmore 

 
 

REGIONAL 
REPRESENTATIVE - SOUTH 

David Bates 

REGIONAL 
REPRESENTATIVE - NORTH 

Maureen Woods 
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WAPA TO PISTOL AUSTRALIA RELATIONSHIP 
 
 
 WEST AUSTRALIAN   PISTOL  
 PISTOL ASSOCIATION  AUSTRALIA 
 
 

 
 

 

PRESIDENT 

VICE  
PRESIDENT 

EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER 

PISTOL 
AUSTRALIA 

SECRETARY 

TREASURER 

REGIONAL REPS 
AND COMMITTEE 

DIRECTOR STATE 
REFEREE COUNCIL 

DIRECTOR STATE 
COACHING COUNCIL 

NATIONAL  
REFEREE COUNCIL 

NATIONAL  
COACHING COUNCIL 

COUNCILLORS COUNCILLORS 
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ACTIVE CLUBS AND MEMBERSHIP 
 

Club Adult Junior Life 
No 
Fee 

    Total       
Members 

ALBANY 7    7 
BOYUP BROOK 33    33 
BROOME 25 4   29 
BUNBURY 4    4 
BUSSELTON 39 4   43 
COCKBURN FREMANTLE 157 3 1 1 162 
COLLIE 12    12 
DERBY 17 1   18 
DONGARA 23    23 
ESPERANCE 17    17 
GERALDTON 46 2   48 
GNOWANGERUP 14    14 
INDOON 6    6 
KALAMUNDA 60 1   61 
KALGOORLIE BOULDER 14 1   15 
KELLERBERRIN 12    12 
KENT DISTRICT 18    18 
KOJONUP 5    5 
KOORDA 7  1  8 
MERREDIN 7    7 
MOORA 12    12 
MUKINBUDIN 13    13 
MURRAY DISTRICTS 14 1   15 
NORTHAM 29 1   30 
NORTHAMPTON 9    9 
NORTHERN DISTRICTS 31 1   32 
ORD 28    28 
PERENJORI 15    15 
PORT BOUVARD 34 1   35 
RHEIN DONAU 4    4 
SHARK BAY 9 1   10 
WARREN 23 1   24 
WHITEMAN PARK 186 3 3  192 
WONGAN HILLS 16 1   17 

Totals                     34 946 26 5 1 978 
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LIFE MEMBERS 
 

Mr Graham Smith (deceased)   Cockburn Fremantle Pistol Club 

Mr Ian Cargeeg (deceased) Perth Pistol Club 

Mr Ray Andrews OAM Cockburn Fremantle Pistol Club 

Mr Alex Aitken Koorda Pistol Club 

Mrs Mary Klanjscek (deceased) Busselton Pistol Club 

Mrs Jan Broun Whiteman Park International Pistol Club 

Mrs Carol Coombs Whiteman Park International Pistol Club 

Mr Bruce Welburn Whiteman Park International Pistol Club 
 

 
HOLDERS OF CERTIFICATE OF MERIT/APPRECIATION 
 

Mr John Mathieson Bunbury Pistol Club 1981 

    Mr Alex Aitken Koorda Pistol Club 1981 

    Mr Nick Nedkoff Cockburn Fremantle  1981 

    Mrs Julie Aitken Koorda Pistol Club 1983 

    Mrs Mary Klanjscek Busselton Pistol Club 1983 

    Mr Ray Andrews Cockburn Fremantle 1986 

    Mrs Jean Martin Perth Pistol Club 1986 

    Mr Allan Lozsan Perth Pistol Club 1992 

    Mr Dan White Wanneroo Pistol Club 1992 

    Mr Rod Hack Perth Pistol Club 1992 

    Mr Ben Sandstrom Perth Pistol Club 1992 
 
 

AFFILIATIONS 

 

Pistol Australia Incorporated 

West Australian Shooting Association 

West Australian Sports Federation 

Australian Commonwealth Games Association WA Division 
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 MATCH RECORDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Match 

 
Name 

 
Date 

 
          Score 

50M Pistol Barry Buzolic 1/1/1975 560 

25M Rapid Fire Pistol  
(.22 short) 

Mike Giustiniano 5/6/1999 589 

25M Rapid Fire Pistol  
(.22 long) 

Mike Giustiniano 19/5/2007 570 

25M Centre Fire Pistol Lex Porebski 5/9/1993 586 

25M Centre Fire Pistol Junior Aaron Ryder 4/3/2001 559 

25M Pistol Women Pam McKenzie 3/6/2007 582 

25M Pistol Junior Scott Anderson 2/6/2013 575 

25M Standard Pistol Mike Giustiniano 30/9/1996 577 

10M Pistol Men Bengt Sandstrom 29/6/1997 585 

10M Pistol Women Pam McKenzie 3/11/2001 386 

10M Pistol Junior Men Scott Anderson 25/11/2012 561 

10M Pistol Junior Women Anna-Maria Smit 4/8/1990 376 

25M Black Powder Leo Caratti 13/3/2010 386 

50M Black Powder Mike Knapp 22/7/2013 374 

Service Pistol Max Wray 18/7/1992 886 

Service Pistol Unrestricted Max Wray 18/7/1992 897 

Service 25 Yard Max Wray 9/11/2008 639 

International 1920 Open Darryl Carnicelli 5/8/2007 1920 175X 

International 1920 Metallic Darryl Carnicelli 22/8/2009 1853 110X 

WA 1500 Revolver Dominic Ciccotosto 22/01/12 1487  87x 

WA 1500 Pistol Leo Caratti 17/1/2016 1482  76x 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 
 
This Report is to be read in conjunction with the financial statements prepared and Audited by 
Mattax Accounting.     

Department of Sport and Recreation have again paid the $22 000 grant to WAPA to assist with 
the funding to develop and send a team to represent Western Australia at the Nationals.  This 
funding has allowed the Association to maintain individual member costs at the same level. 

Below is an explanation of the 2015 Income and Expenditure report in comparison to 2014. 

The Capitations and Subscriptions are up by $120642.85 compared to 2014, this is due to 
payment of 2014 capitation fees in the 2015 reporting period as many of the Member Clubs 
were late in sending their capitation payments that were due Dec 31 2014.   This was managed 
much better in 2015 and Clubs paid the capitation prior to Dec 31 2015. There is also a 
corresponding increase in affiliation expenses this is due to the payment to PA in the correct 
reporting period.      

WAPA Trading’s Income compared to expenditure is comparable to the previous year, and 
expenditure is up slightly due to restocking of targets as a result has still made a net profit 
during 2015. 

State Coaching Council expenditure is up on the previous reporting period, the funding of our 
elite shooters to attend the Australia Cup shoots in the Eastern States makes up the majority of 
the expenditure. It also includes accommodation/travel costs during the Nationals and 
Honoraria. 

State Referee Council expenditure decrease was due to equipment purchases comprising of two 
Disag air pistol scoring machines in the previous year.  The expense is due to travel expenses 
resulting from judges and referee support to shooting activities. 

The expenditure for the National Championship Expenses is down on the previous period due to 
the reduced number of members that attended the Nationals. The total expenditure of 
$27823.54 is made up of flights to Adelaide instead of Sydney and accommodation, and state 
team incentives for both ISSF and Action Match Teams. 

Non budget income has increased as this amount consists of State Team contributions when 
travelling interstate. 

Non Budget expenses is due to outstanding Tax liability that accrues in the reporting period 
however is due for payment to the Tax Office at the end of Feb 16.   

This is my second report year and has still been a steep learning curve for me personally as I 
have gained a better understanding of the accounting program. 

Lastly I am pleased that, in the opinion of the Auditor, the report represents fairly in all material 
respects, the financial position of the West Australian Pistol Association. 

 

Mick Greaves 

Treasurer 
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West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Committee's Report

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Your committee members submit the financial accounts of the West Australian Pistol Association Inc
for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

Committee Members

The names of committee members at the date of this report are:

Keith Taylor

Michael Greaves

Graeme Nichollis

Hardy Friehe

Janice Broun

Carol Coombs

Murry Bow

Doug Miller

Maurene Woods

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the association during the financial year were: Promotion of recreational use
of pistols & firearms.

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

Operating Result

The profit from ordinary activities after providing for income tax amounted to

Year ended Year ended

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

$ $

76,104.55 (19,081.29)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Committee's Report

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee on:

_________________________________________________

Keith Taylor

_________________________________________________

Michael Greaves

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Statement by Members of the Committee

For the year ended 31 December 2015

The Committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity and that this special
purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in
Note 1 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the Committee the Income and Expenditure Statement, Statement of Financial
Position, and Notes to the Financial Statements:

1. Presents fairly the financial position of West Australian Pistol Association Inc as at 31
 December 2015 and its performance for the year ended on that date.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the association will be
 able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on
behalf of the Committee by:

_________________________________________________

Keith Taylor

President

_________________________________________________

Michael Greaves

Treasurer

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Certificate by Member of the Committee

For the year ended 31 December 2015

I, Keith Taylor of   [ENTER ADDRESS], and I, Michael Greaves of   [ENTER ADDRESS] certify
that:

a. We attended the annual general meeting of the association held on .

b. The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 were submitted to the members
 of the association at its annual general meeting.

Dated 

_________________________________________________

Keith Taylor

Committee Member

_________________________________________________

Michael Greaves

Committee Member

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Income and Expenditure Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015

2015 2014

$ $

Income

Capitation & Subscriptions 151,188.70 30,545.85

WAPA Trading income 36,174.50 40,649.07

Department of Sport & Recreation 22,000.00 22,000.00

General Income 1,255.32 2,706.62

Magazine income 72.73

State Coaching Council 1,064.00 858.86

National Championships 5,350.06 4,380.77

Non Budget income 5,548.63 3,620.53

Interest received 293.99 20.88

Total income 222,875.20 104,855.31

Expenses

Administration expenses 19,253.08 17,505.86

Affiliation expenses 40,853.55 11,808.09

Depreciation - plant 1,788.83 3,252.41

Insurance 3,114.17 3,041.57

Magazine expenses 3,208.74 9,864.39

National Championship expenses 27,823.54 34,956.03

Non Budget expenses 7,792.04 3,457.14

State Championship expenses 1,655.50 1,802.50

State Coaching Council expenses 8,421.70 6,201.88

State Referee Council expenses 5,067.38 11,236.29

WAPA Trading expenses 27,792.12 20,810.44

Total expenses 146,770.65 123,936.60

Profit from ordinary activities before income
 tax 76,104.55 (19,081.29)

Income tax revenue relating to ordinary activities

Net profit attributable to the association 76,104.55 (19,081.29)

Total changes in equity of the association 76,104.55 (19,081.29)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Income and Expenditure Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015

2015 2014

$ $

Opening retained profits 291,785.27 310,866.56

Net profit attributable to the association 76,104.55 (19,081.29)

Closing retained profits 367,889.82 291,785.27

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2015

Note 2015 2014

$ $

Current Assets

Cash Assets

Bankwest - Cheque account 146,175.21 167,741.21

Bankwest - Term Deposit 100,000.00

Petty Cash - Secretary 159.55 326.20

CBA - WAPA Trading 57,058.94 49,023.56

CBA - Special Events 15,034.22 15,028.71

318,427.92 232,119.68

Receivables

Trade debtors (372.14)

(372.14)

Other

Other Current Assets 2,700.00 2,700.00

Stock on Hand - WAPA Trading 37,166.30 37,166.30

Stock on Hand - Medals & Shields 14,060.26 14,060.26

53,926.56 53,926.56

Total Current Assets 372,354.48 285,674.10

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

Sundry plant & equipment - at cost 63,652.24 63,652.24

Less: Accumulated depreciation (61,465.90) (59,677.07)

Perpetual Trophies - At Cost 2,725.17 2,725.17

Less: Accumulated amortisation (2,725.17) (2,725.17)

2,186.34 3,975.17

Total Non-Current Assets 2,186.34 3,975.17

Total Assets 374,540.82 289,649.27

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Detailed Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2015

Note 2015 2014

$ $

Current Liabilities

Current Tax Liabilities

GST clearing 6,651.00 (2,136.00)

6,651.00 (2,136.00)

Total Current Liabilities 6,651.00 (2,136.00)

Total Liabilities 6,651.00 (2,136.00)

Net Assets 367,889.82 291,785.27

Members' Funds

Accumulated surplus (deficit) 367,889.82 291,785.27

Total Members' Funds 367,889.82 291,785.27

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report, of
West Australian Pistol Association Inc (the association), which comprises the Statement by
Members of the Committee, Income and Expenditure Statement, Balance Sheet, notes comprising
a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes for the financial year
ended 31 December 2015.  

Committee's Responsibility for the Financial Report

The committee of West Australian Pistol Association Inc is responsible for the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial report, and have determined that the basis of preparation described in
Note 1 is appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act of Western
Australia 1987 and is appropriate to meet the needs of the members.  The committee’s
responsibilities also includes such internal control as the committee determine is necessary to
enable the preparation and fair presentation of a financial report that is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We have
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Those Standards require
that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due
to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant
to the association's preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the association's internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by the committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
West Australian Pistol Association Inc as at 31 December 2015 and its financial performance for
the year then ended in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial
statements, and the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act of Western Australia 1987.



West Australian Pistol Association Inc
ABN 33 570 479 134

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members

Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which
describes the basis of accounting. The financial report has been prepared to assist West Australian
Pistol Association Inc to meet the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act of Western
Australia 1987. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.

Signed on :

___________________________________________________

Mathew Bragg, 

Mattax Accounting

Suite 2 / 1 Binley Place, Maddington
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